
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair of Advisory Panel), Jamieson-

Ball (Executive Member), Moore, Pierce and Gunnell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 September 2008 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday, 8 September 2008, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 11 September 2008, if an item is called 
in after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 10 
June 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit can do so.  
The deadline for registering is Monday, 8 September 2008, at 
5.00 pm. 
 

4. Forward Plan Update  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

To receive an update on the Resources Directorate items which are 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 

Executive Member to consider the advice of the Advisory 
Panel upon the following items of business and to make a 
decision on those items or to note the information as required: 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
5. Resources First Performance and Finance Monitor  (Pages 17 - 

72) 
 

This report provides an update on current in-year progress 
regarding the identified aims and key financial and performance 
indicators of the Council’s Resources department, and seeks 
approval for certain adjustments to the Resources capital 
programme. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 

6. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 



 

 
Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551024 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually 
[...]
pies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 10 JUNE 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), JAMIESON-
BALL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), MOORE, PIERCE 
(VICE-CHAIR) AND GUNNELL 

  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared. 
 
 

2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annexes 1 - 3 to 
Agenda Item 6 (Review and Strategy for the 
Commercial Property Portfolio – Future Investment 
Strategy – Minute 6 refers) on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  This information is classed 
as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
Under Minute 65, Cllr Moore highlighted to officers that he had managed to 
trace 3 of the NDR debtors, which bailiffs had asked members to write off, 
in five minutes from Company House and queried what procedures were in 
place to check the debtors before being passed to the bailiffs. It was 
reported that there were no procedures in place and that the bailiffs did the 
Company House checks. Officers agreed to look into these matters. 
 
Under Minute 68, Cllr Pierce queried whether there had been any changes 
to the LHA rates. It was reported that there had been 2 small changes 
relating to a couple of the room rates, and that officers were still waiting for 
confirmation from the DWP about receiving the £100 000 bid. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 March 
2008 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items which 
were listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
It was agreed that a report on the Consultation Review on the IT Strategy 
be added to the forward plan for the meeting in October 2008 and a report 
on the Wider Property Review looking at alternative investment strategies, 
as detailed in Minute 6, be added to the forward plan for the meeting in 
July 2008. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan be updated and noted. 
 
REASON:   To inform the Executive Member. 
 
 
 

6. REVIEW AND STRATEGY FOR THE COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 
PORTFOLIO – FUTURE INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the future investment strategy 
for the Commercial Property Portfolio, as requested by the Executive on 20 
November 2007, and set out options for allocating the budget made 
available at Council on 21 February 2008 for reviewing this Portfolio. 
 
The  options available for Members were recommended as follows:- 

A)  To carry on with the position approved in autumn 2007 and adopt 
the   categorisation of the properties in Exempt Annex 1 giving delegation 
to sell and reinvest to the Director of Resources, subject to consultation, 
with the exception of the properties contained in the second part of list B 
and those in lists C and D. The consultants budget approved at Council on 
21 February could be partly utilised on a property by property basis for 
sales advice and acquisitions, condition surveys and other expenses.  

B) To put the process in sub-paragraph A above on hold pending a 
wider review by suitably qualified firms of finance and property consultants,  
which would inclu
[...]
 FINANCE OUTTURN REPORT  

 
Members received a report which combined performance and financial 
information for the Resources Directorate for 2007/08. The performance 
element covered key and Council Plan indicators and projects, and the 
financial aspect dealt with capital, revenue and Treasury Management 
variances. 
 

The net expenditure for the Directorate was £4,554k compared to a budget 
of £6,090k, a total underspend of £1,536k. This was a variance of 2.3% 
compared to the gross budget of £67,646k. The overall underspend was 

Page 3



significant however there were a number of projects which had slipped and 
which would require budget to be carried forward into 2008/09 if they were 
to be successfully implemented. Paragraph 108 detailed carry forward 
requests of £660k which mainly relate to the FMS project and various IT&T 
projects. 
 
Members were asked to choose to support all, some or none of the carry 
forward requests detailed in paragraph 108 of the report. 
 
Members requested a break down on the job scales for the male/female 
split. Officers reported it was currently broken down into about 90 pay 
grades, but the information could be provided in groups such as lower 
grades, higher grades, principal grades and chief officer grades.1  
 
Members queried why the Council had failed to receive any LPSA reward 
and how much reward they could of received. Officers reported that 
recruitment to the Benefits Team and turnover had been issues, but there 
was now two permanent benefits advisors who do visits on request. It was 
further reported that the reward would have been £327.9k and the Council 
would get a percentage of the overall amount for the number of the 12 
targets hit. Members requested that clarity on whether some of the LPSA 
reward could be received be provided by email.2  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the financial and service performance reported be noted; 
(ii) That the year end financial situation be noted; 
(iii) That the improvement in performance achievements be noted; 
(iv) That officers across the directorate be thanked for their hard work; 
(v) That the carry forward requests be approved to go forward to the 

Executive.3 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures. 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To provide information on the pay scales for male/female 
split in groups such as lower grades, higher grades, principal 
grades and chief officer grades.  
2. To email Members to provide clarity on whether some of 
the LPSA reward could be received.  
3. To refer the carry forward requests to the Executive.   
 
 

 
SA  
SA  
SA  

Page 4



 
8. AUDIT AND FRAUD SHARED SERVICE – PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Members received a report which advised of the progress which had been 
made to date in developing the audit and fraud shared service initiative 
with North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC), and to recommend a few 
working adjustments to the proposed scope of the shared service project 
(as previously set out in the original Outline Business Case).   
 
Members had two options to consider at this stage in the project process.  
The first was to agree the minor changes to the Outline Business Case as 
set out in paragraphs 9-10. The second option was to leave the scope of 
the project unchanged. The first option was recommended. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the progress which had been made in developing the audit and 

fraud shared service to date, and the work required to develop the 
full Business Case/Project Implementation Plan (prior to final 
Member approval) be noted and welcomed;  

(ii) That the minor changes to the scope of the shared service project 
(as set out in paragraphs 9-10) be approved.1 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASONS: To enable Members to consider the progress made to 

date and the next steps in the development of the shared 
service. To enable Members to agree the scope of the 
services to be included in the project.   

 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To implement the minor changes to the scope of the 
shared service project (as set out in paragraphs 9-10).   
 
 

 
SA  

 
9. INSURANCE SERVICES OUTTURN REPORT 2007/08  

 
Members considered a report which informed of the progress made by the 
Insurance service during 2007/08. 
 
Members were asked to consider the uninsured risk exposures contained 
at Paragraph 10 and whether insurance cover should be procured. The 
report advised that with the increasing number of domestic terrorism 
incidents and the move to Hungate providing a higher profile target 
Members, as part of this report, might again wish to consider whether they 

Page 5



wished to procure this type of cover. The risk remained low at this time and 
any decision could be again reviewed prior to the move to Hungate. 
 
Members highlighted that there had been theft from other council 
properties besides schools, including from the Mansion House. Officers 
reported that unless these thefts had been reported to them they would not 
be aware of them happening and it was difficult to obtain this information.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the contents of this report be noted; 
(ii) That insurance cover should not be procured in respect of the 

uninsured risks set out at paragraph 10 of this report, but the Theft 
from Property Cover be reviewed in a year’s time and the Terrorism 
Cover be reviewed after the move to Hungate. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASONS: To advise Members of the progress made by the 

insurance team in delivering an effective and efficient 
insurance service to the Council. To allow Members to 
take an informed decision on whether to extend the 
Council’s insurance portfolio to risks that were currently 
uninsured. 

 
 
 
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT & REVIEW OF 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  
 
Members considered a report which updated the Executive Member on 
Treasury Management performance for 2007/08 compared against the 
budget taken to Council on 21 February 2007. 
 
The report summarised the economic environment over the 2007/08 
financial year and reviewed treasury management performance in the 
following areas: 

 

• Borrowing, 

• Investments, 

• The Venture Fund, 

• Treasury Management Outturn and  

• The Prudential Indicators. 
 
Members queried as to why there was such a large underspend. Officers 
reported that there would be an underspend in Resources of £3.8m and 

Page 6



this was due to a large number of carry forwards where funding had been 
committed to projects not yet completed.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
  
(i) That the 2007/08 performance of the Treasury Management activity, 

movements on the Venture Fund and the Treasury Management 
Outturn be noted; 

(ii) That the movements in the Prudential Indicators be noted; 
(iii) That officers be congratulated for the achievements made in 

Treasury Management; 
(iv) That the proposed policy on the Minimum Revenue Provision as set 

out at Annex E and Paragraphs 29 to 32 be adopted.1 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order to comply with the CIPFA Treasury Management 

in Public Services Code of Practice and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code. 

 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To adopt the policy on the Minimum Revenue Provision 
as set out at Annex E and Paragraphs 29 to 32   
 
 

 
SA  

 
11. INFORMATION MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08  

 
Members considered an outtu
[...]
n effective and efficient procurement service 
to the Council. 

 
 
 
 

13. CHAIR'S REMARKS  
 
Through the Chair, Members formally thanked Simon Wiles for all his hard 
work during his tenure with the Council. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Cllr Healey, Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Jamieson-Ball, Executive Member 
 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 8.10 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN

TITLE OF REPORT
RESPONSIBLE 

DIVISION/  REPORT 

AUTHOR

FOR DECISION/

INFORMATION

FIRST DEADLINE 

FOR  REPORTS TO 

DIRECTOR & CHAIR 

OR EARLIEST 

DISTRIBUTION DATE

RMT/QCG/CMT 

DATE
EMAP EBS EXEC

COMMENTS/

GENERATED BY

1
Risk Management Quarterly 

Monitoring Report 

Audit & Risk 

Management 

David Walker

To provide CMT with progress on 

managing the agreed key 

corporate risks

07/09/08
CMT

17/09/2008
Business Cycle

2 Customer Strategy
Easy@York

Jane Collingwood

To consult members on the 

revised Customer Strategy and 

advise them of the proposed 

timeline for consultation with 

customers and final approval.

The strategy will set the 

framework for the physical, 

organisational and business 

process design for identifying and 

responding to customers needs 

and delivering high quality 

customer-focussed service 

across all Council services in the 

new Customer Centre at Hungate 

30/06/08
CMT

09/07/2008

EMAP

29/10/2008

EBS

16/09/2008

EXEC

23/09/2008

Report at the Request of the 

Author

Deferred from Corporate 

Services EMAP of 22/07/2008 

& 09/09/2008 .  Will be 

brought to EMAP on 

21/10/2008 for consultation 

with EMAP members before 

being represented to the 

Executive in December

3
Medium Term Financial Forecast 

& Strategy

Finance

Steve Morton 

To highlight the Council’s 

financial position over the next 

three years and propose a 

strategy to deliver a balanced 

budget each year and maintain 

and improve the council’s 

financial mana
[...]
ment in IT 

02/11/08
CMT

12/11/2008

EBS

25/11/2008

EXEC

02/12/2008

Requested by Report Author

Deferred from 23/10/07, 

15/01/2008, 26/02/2008, 

24/04/2008, 17/06/2008, 

23/09/2008 & 21/10/2008 

because of Acting Up 

Arrangements/Pressure of 

Work and to  

accommodate/include the 

outcomes of a recent external 

review of ITT Services into the 

Strategy.

11
Risk Management Quarterly 

Monitoring Report

Audit & Risk 

Management 

David Walker

To provide CMT with progress on 

managing the agreed key 

corporate risks

30/11/08
CMT

10/12/2008
Business Cycle

4 29/08/08

P
a

g
e
 1

4



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN

TITLE OF REPORT
RESPONSIBLE 

DIVISION/  REPORT 

AUTHOR

FOR DECISION/

INFORMATION

FIRST DEADLINE 

FOR  REPORTS TO 

DIRECTOR & CHAIR 

OR EARLIEST 

DISTRIBUTION DATE

RMT/QCG/CMT 

DATE
EMAP EBS EXEC

COMMENTS/

GENERATED BY

12
Second Resources Finance and 

Performance Monitor

Sian Hansom/

Barbara Boyce

To provide Members with a 

further update on current in-year 

progress relating to identified 

aims and key financial & 

performance indicators

23/11/08
Corporate EMAP

09/12/2008

Business Cycle

13
Procurement Mid Term 

Monitoring Report

Audit & Risk 

Management 

Quarterly Monitoring 

Report

David Walker

To update Members on progress 

against the Procurement Strategy 

Action Plan and the Corporate 

Procurement Team Development 

& Work Programme 2008/09

23/11/08
Corporate EMAP

09/12/2008

Business Cycle

14
Treasury Management 

Monitoring Report

Finance

Ross Brown

To update Members on the 

performance of the treasury 

management function for the 1st 

seven months of the year and 

provide a projected outturn to 

31st March 2009.

23/11/08
Corporate EMAP

09/12/2008

Business Cycle

5 29/08/08

P
a
g
e
 1

5



P
a

g
e
 1

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Directorate of Resources Performance and Financial report  - Monitor1 08/09 
 

1 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive Member for Corporate Services 
and Advisory Panel  

9 September 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 
  

RESOURCES DIRECTORATE MONITOR 1 PERFORMANCE 
AND FINANCE MONITOR 1 - 2008/09 

Summary 

1. This report combines performance and financial information for the 
Directorate of Resources for Monitor 1, 2008/09. The performance element 
covers key and Council Plan indicators and projects, and the financial aspect 
deals with capital and revenue variances.  

Background 

2. This is the first monitoring report for 2008/09 combining financial and service 
performance to be brought to Corporate Services EMAP. The statutory 
requirement to report Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) has now 
been removed with the introduction of new National Performance Indicators.  
This report contains mostly the same measures as used in the past, with 
notes to indicate which ones are no longer PIs.  In some cases new measures 
have been introduced which provide more useful information for the 
Directorate.  Where appropriate the new National Performance Indicators 
have been reported on with the information available to date.  

Financial Overview  
 
3. The table below summarises the financial position for the Resources 

Directorate by service plan area. This shows that the directorate is forecasting 
a net underspend of £113k compared to a budget of £6,483k. This is a 
forecast variance of 0.2% compared to the gross budget of £70,510k. 

 

 Note:  ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 

 ‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



Directorate of Resources Performance and Financial report  - Monitor1 08/09 
 

2 

 

4. The forecast financial position at this stage is relatively satisfactory there are a 
number of issues that need to be drawn to Members attention. The forecast 
underspend  is due primarily to savings identified within Information 
Technology and Te
[...]
achieving a successful 1st time resolution rate of 
98.91%. This compares to the 98.09% achieved during the same period for 
07/08 and demonstrates consistently high levels of service provision to the 
departments customer base. 

61. The department has received 9,337 requests for service during this period of 
2008/09 and is currently achieving a successful 1st time resolution rate of 
98.91%. This compares to the 98.09% achieved during the same period for 
07/08 and demonstrates consistently high levels of service provision to the 
departments customer base. 

Page 29



Directorate of Resources Performance and Financial report  - Monitor1 08/09 
 

14 

62. Despite some specific project resource limitations, work has continued on the 
major business projects outside the Easy programme including: 

• Phase 1 of the replacement Social Care system has been 
completed and the first milestone of Phase 2 implemented on 
schedule in July 08. 

• The contract for the new Financial Management system has been 
awarded and the base infrastructure installed. The project board 
has proposed a revised go-live date for General Ledger and 
Creditors systems of April 09, but this will be confirmed at the next 
meeting. This revised schedule will allow for the business process 
re-engineering work to be completed enabling the full benefits of the 
new replacement system to be realised.  

• Initial planning for the replacement of the HR/Payroll system has 
started and a decision regarding the implementation timeframe is 
scheduled to be discussed and agreed early September with both 
the new Director of Resources and the new Head of HR.  

• The priority elements of the Mobile/Flexible working project have 
been incorporated into the Easy programme and  a Corporate 
mobile solution from Kirona/Vodafone has been purchased. A 
phased project plan in line with the Easy@york programme and 
other approved IT Development projects commenced August 08 
and will continue through into  2010
[...]
marily for information only and therefore no options available. 

Corporate Priorities 

87. This report supports the priorities of the Corporate Strategy as follows: 

• Improve our focus on the needs of customers and residents in designing and 
providing services 

Page 34



Directorate of Resources Performance and Financial report  - Monitor1 08/09 
 

19 

• Improve the way the Council and its partners work together to deliver better 
services for the people who live in York 

• Improve efficiency and reduce waste to free up more resources 
 

 
Implications 
 

 Financial 

88. There are no financial implications other than those laid out within this report 

Other Implications 

89. There are no significant human resources, equalities, legal, crime and 
disorder, information technology or property implications within the report. 

 Risk Management 
 

90. Budget monitoring is a key element of the management processes by which 
the council mitigates its financial risks. This report provides members with a 
detailed position of the portfolio’s performance to date in 2008/09. 

 Recommendations 
 

91. The Advisory panel is asked to note and comment on the financial and service 
performance reported, and advise the Executive Member to: 

• Note the current financial situation 

• Note performance, achievements and comments 

• Approve the adjustments to the capital programme subject to approval by 
the Executive. 

Reason – in accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 
procedures 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Resources 
Resources 
 

Report Approved � Date 28/8/08 

 

Barbara Boyce  
Business and Performance Manager  
City Strategy 
552014 
Jean Lewis 
Accountant, City Strategy 
551103 

   

Specialist Implications Officers: None other than those included in the 
report 

  

All ���� Wards Affected:   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 35



Dir
[...]
corporated into the next release of the 
departments Customer Support Service Desk system 
during 08/09. 

A review of the Council's Electronic Communication Policy 
(ECP) is in progress and includes evaluating the potential 
impacts of providing access to Social Networking sites 
such as Friends Reunited and Facebook. 

Developing new and revised ITT policies including 
Information Systems Security & Acceptable Use and 
Laptop Usage policies. 

Currently investigating encryption technologies and 
customer requirements to inform a requirements 
specification in support of a 2009/10 ITT Development 
Bid.  

From September 2008 the Corporate IT Strategy Group 
will meet every two months to monitor the progress of IT 
development projects, resolve priority conflicts and review 
IT issues of strategic importance. 

d 
Replacement of Delphi, the 
HR/Payroll system 

Work on defining and initial project planning has started, 
but a number of resource issues need to be resolved 
before the project team can be fully established. This 
project has links and implications on both the replacement 
Financial Management System and E-recruitment project,   
and the implementation timescale needs to be agreed and 
prioritised with both the new Director of Resources and 
the new Head of HR. 

e 
Continued development of 
departmental Business Continuity 
Plan (BCP). 

Revised draft departmental BCP documents using the 
new corporate templates have been produced. Further 
development of the team recovery plans is in progress to 
ensure completeness and consistency.    

The departmental profile will be linked back to the 
Corporate BCP group as part of  the Council wide 
response to the 2004 Civil Act. 

f 
Provide on going support for the 
delivery of the Easy@York 
transformational programme.  

The department is heavily involved in a number of 
activities to support and help sustain the successful 
implementation of the current and future phases of the 
agreed programme. 

g 

Exp
[...]
 be spent.

IT&T Equipment Purchase 1,468.0 1,268.0 (-) 200.0 This variance reflects an underspend against 2007/08 schemes of £200k. For the 2008/09 Development plan 

a decision still needs to be made as to the most beneficial means of funding the programme.  The capital 

guide from the 2008/09 plan is £1,208,775 of which £819,300 relates to planned expenditure in 2008/09 

financial year.

Total capital programme 18,773.0 6,534.0 (-) 12,239.0

2008-09 Capital Programme – Resources            
The capital programme for Resources is £18.773k. The Property capital programme budget of £17,185k is inclusive of £935k slippage from 2007/08. Variances at monitor 1 indicate slippage of £12,039k. This 

consists of £11,789k within the Admin Accomm project and £250k Carbon Management programme. Currently the IT&T capital budget is made up from the slippage against 2007/08 development plan of £1.468k, 

against which there is an anticipated underspend of £200k. The guide Capital for the 2008/09 IT&T Development plan is a further £1.3m, although not all of this is due for implementation in the current year. The 

Easy Capital programme consists of just 1 scheme relating to benefits implementation, for which there is no anticipated variance against budget at this stage.

P
a
g
e
 7

1



P
a

g
e
 7

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan Update
	5 Resources First Performance and Finance Monitor
	Annex 1 Resources Monitor 1
	Annex 2 Resources Monitor 1
	Annex 3 Resources Monitor 1
	Annex 4 Resources Monitor 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR OF ADVISORY 
PANEL), JAMIESON-BALL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), 
MOORE, PIERCE AND GUNNELL 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

15. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Member for 

Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 10 June 
2008 be approved and signed by the Chair and Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

17. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  

 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items currently 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
Members queried why the item on Accounts Submitted for Write-off, 
previously scheduled for the current meeting, appeared to have been 
removed from the Forward Plan.  Officers confirmed that it was intended to 
bring this item to the next meeting, on 21 October 2008. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan items be noted and that the Plan be 

updated to included the Accounts Submitted for Write-off 
item.1 

 
REASON: For information. 
 
Action Required  
1. Update Forward Plan   

 
SA  

 



18. RESOURCES FIRST PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE MONITOR  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on current in-year 
progress on the identified aims and key financial and performance 
indicators for the Resources department, and sought approval for certain 
adjustments to the Resources capital programme.  Officers indicated that, 
subject to Members’ views, it was intended to make future monitoring 
reports shorter and more focused. 
 
The report summarised the financial position of the department by service 
plan area.  A net underspend of £113k was forecast, compared to a budget 
of £6,483k.  This was due mainly to savings identified within the 
Information Technology and Telecommunications (ITT) area, resulting from 
efficiency improvements and the cancellation of funded projects.  A 
forecast overspend of £188k in Property Services was a concern, but 
similar projections in previous years had been resolved by the year’s end.  
With regard to performance, achievements highlighted included a 
continuing improvement in the processing times for benefits claims and in 
call handling statistics 
 
Details of the 2008/09 capital programme were set out in Annex 4 to the 
report.  An underspend of £12,239k was projected against the approved 
capital programme of £18,773k, due mainly to the delay on the Hungate 
project caused by withdrawal of the planning application.  Member 
approval was sought for slippage of this sum. 
 
During their discussions, Members welcomed what was a generally 
positive report, particularly with regard to developments in the York Call 
Centre.  They queried and commented on a number of points of detail in 
the report and the Service Plan at Annex 1, highlighting in particular: 

• The recent departmental re-structures and staff changes that had 
led to difficulties with some projects and problems in collating 
information; 

• The need for the re-structured Revenues and Benefits team to 
continue promoting new benefits to customers; 

• Concerns regarding the continuing vacancies in Property Services 
and the cost of hiring consultants and agency staff to cover these; 

• Concerns about the declining performance in relation to payment of 
invoices (BVPI 8) (Officers confirmed that the introduction of a 
‘paperless’ FMS system next April was expected to correct this); 

• Whether the closure of accounts within statutory timescales should 
be included in the list of Financial Services’ achievements; 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

(i) Note the current financial situation. 
(ii) Note the performance and achievements set out in the report, 

and the comments made by Members thereon. 



(iii) Approve the slippage of £12,239k on the capital programme, as 
set out in paragraph 83 and Annex 4, subject to the approval of 
the Executive.1 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the Council’s budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures. 
 
Action Required  
1. Adjust the budget on the ledger (subject to Executive 
approval)   
 

 
SA  

 
19. CHAIR'S REMARKS  

 
Through the Chair, Members welcomed Ian Floyd, the new Director of 
Resources, and Pauline Stuchfield, the new Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, and extended their thanks to Sian Hansom, the outgoing 
Head of Finance, for her work in this post. 
 
 
 
 
P Healey, Chair of Advisory Panel 
 
 
 
C Jamieson-Ball, Executive Member 
 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


